

No. 20-16202

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEX CANNARA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KARLA NEMETH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

Case No. 3:19-cv-04171-JD
The Honorable James Donato, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael J. Aguirre, Esq., CSB 060402
Maria C. Severson, Esq., CSB 173967
AGUIRRE & SEVERSON LLP
501 West Broadway, Suite 1050
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 876-5364
Facsimile: (619) 876-5368
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

 A. Defendants Cannot Hide Behind the Johnson Act.....1

REPLY TO APPELLEES’ STATEMENTS OF THE CASE1

 A. CPUC’s Statement of Constitutional Authority
 Omits the Most Fundamental of All: The U.S. Constitution1

 B. Appellees’ Factual Statements Deviate from
 Those of the Complaint2

 1. Utility Companies Violated Fire Safety
 Regulations for Decades While Under
 Appellees’ Regulatory Watch.....2

 2. AB1054 is the Result of Utility Companies
 Compromising Appellees and State Officials to
 Pass Unconstitutional Legislation, and Not as an
 Emergency Response to Fire Safety Issues3

 3. AB1054’s True Purpose is to Promote Utility
 Company Finances.....4

 4. To Impose AB1054’s Surcharge, CPUC Appellees
 Held a Sham Proceeding in Which the Process Given
 was Illusory and the Decision Rendered Predetermined5

ARGUMENT7

 I. This is Not a Johnson Act Case7

 A. Whether the Johnson Act is Applied Broadly or
 Narrowly is Irrelevant, as Appellants Seek Only to
 Enjoin the Enforcement of a Statute that Incidentally
 Provides for the Setting of Rates.....9

B.	Appellees’ Precise Role in Implementing AB1054 is Irrelevant – The Only Determinative Factor is Whether AB1054 is Unconstitutional	11
C.	The Mere Presence of a Single Ratemaking Component in a Statute Does Not Render the Entire Statute Inviolable Under the Johnson Act	13
II.	CPUC Appellees Failed to Provide Reasonable Notice and Hearing as Required by the Johnson Act and as Understood by Well-Established Norms of Procedural Due Process	19
III.	State Appellees’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	22
A.	As the District Court Recognized, the Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Appellants’ Claims Against State Officers Charged with Enforcement of AB1054	22
B.	Appellants Have Article III Standing: Already-Approved Unconstitutional Electric Utility Rate Increases Are Concrete and Particularized	26
C.	Appellants’ Injuries are Fairly Traceable to State Appellees’ Actions to Enforce AB1054 Because All Appellees Play Critical Roles in the Enforcement and Implementation of the Wildfire Fund.....	29
D.	For the Same Reason, Appellants’ Injuries from the Evidentiary Presumption are Ripe.....	31
IV.	Appellants’ Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Claims are Valid	32
A.	Appellants’ Due Process Claims Against State Agency Appellees Relate to a Scheme to Force Utility Customers to Serve as De Facto Insurers of Wildfire Claims	32
B.	Due Process Would Have Blocked the Scheme.....	33

V. Appellants’ Taking Clause Claims Arise from the Many Changes in Law Effectuated by AB1054 Necessary to Consummate Appellees’ Scheme to Transfer Utility Wildfire Liabilities onto Customers35

VI. Because Appellants’ Claims are Valid, The Court May Provide Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....36

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 149 (1967)	31
<i>Berhard v. Cty of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862, 868-69 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cnty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144, 1153-54 (9th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Brooks v. Sulphur Springs Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 951 F.2d 1050, 1054 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149, 1158 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128, 1134-35 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 26
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299, 308	35, 36
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 155-56 (1908)	22, 23, 26
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 US 591, 603 (1944)	27, 28, 32, 35
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431, 1434-35 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 99 (1979)	26
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970)	21

<i>Harris v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 904 F.2d 497, 501 (9th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Hyatt v. Yee</i> , 871 F.3d 1067, 1071 n. 15 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>J & A Realty v. Asbury Park</i> , 763 F. Supp. 85, 88 (D.N.J. 1991).....	15
<i>Los Angeles Cnty Bar Ass’n v. March Fong Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697, 704 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US 555, 560 (1992)	29
<i>Minnesota Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Dep’t of Pub. Serv.</i> , 523 F.2d 581, 582 (8th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Nat’l Teleinformation Network, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 687 F. Supp. 330, 334-35 (W.D. Mich. 1988)	16
<i>Nayab v. Capital One Bank USA</i> , 942 F.3d 480, 487 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 35
<i>Phillips Towing Serv., Inc. v. Bushnell</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1428, 1431 (N. D. Ill. 1989).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 534, 540 (1958)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Snoeck v. Brussa</i> , 153 F.3d 984, 986 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540, 1548 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>Tennyson v. Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1135, 1137 (10th Cir. 1974)	7, 15

<i>US West v. Nelson</i> , 146 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Western & A.R.R. v. Henderson, et al.</i> , 49 S.Ct. 445, 447 (1929).....	34
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 US 149, 155 (1990)	27

State Cases

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 8 Cal.4th 216, 293-94 (1994).....	29, 33, 35
--	------------

Statutes

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6)	30
Rule 57	36

California Public Utilities Code

§ 451.1(c)	30
§ 3280(n).....	27
§ 3281	26, 33
§ 3288	33
§ 3288(a).....	25
§ 3288(b).....	25
§ 3289	16, 18
§ 1701.1	20, 21
§ 1701.3	21

California Water Code

§ 80500	24
§ 80524(a).....	24
§ 80524(b).....	24
§ 80528(3)(b).....	24
§ 80542	33
§ 80542(a).....	24

California Public Utilities Commission,
Rules of Practice and Procedure
 Rule 17(d)33
28 U.S.C. § 13421, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1342(3) 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1342(4)17
28 U.S.C. § 220136
